**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 24, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, governmental employers must conform to a wide-variety of local, state, and federal rules, regulations and other compulsory and noncompulsory guidance related to the employment of full and part-time personnel, and

**WHEREAS**, the time and effort necessary to maintain compliance with all levels of government and the performance of duties, such as payroll processing and administration of employee benefits, continues to increase, necessitating a greater allocation of resources to meet such demands, and

**WHEREAS**, the position responsible for performance of such duties outlined must conform to Civil Service rules and regulations, and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary to appoint an individual to such a position from an eligible list maintained by Niagara County Civil Service.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May 2021 that the position of Personnel Records Clerk shall be established and Alisha Jauch shall be appointed to this position at an annual stipend of \$16,380.00. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered by		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by	•	
The following vote was taken and rec	orded as:	
	Aye	Nay
Supervisor Joel Maerten		
Councilman Jason Evchich		
Councilman David Fischer		
Councilman Justin Graham		
Councilman David Leible		

Resolution Page: 1 of 1